
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 
2013 
 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: Monday, 30 September 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1709&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the
[...]
l  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 
August and 17 September 2013 

1 - 12 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 
 
 

 

Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 39 Copse Wood Way, 
Northwood - 
11007/APP/2013/1490 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 5- bedroom detached 
dwelling to include habitable 
roofspace, with associated parking 
and amenity space involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling. 
 
 

Recommendation - An appeal 
against non-determination has 
been submitted by the 
applicant. As such the Council 
no longer has Authority to 
determine the application. 

13 – 30 
 
 
 

52 - 60 

7 Walderton, Northgate, 
Northwood - 
47749/APP/2013/153 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 6- bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
and associated parking and 
amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing dwelling.  
Deferred from the North Planning 
Committee 25 June 2013. 
 
Recommendation - Refusal 

31 – 42 
 
 
 

61 - 74 



 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 8 Windmill Hill, Ruislip 
- 
68915/APP/2013/1994 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 

 

Roof extension. 
 
Recommendation - Refusal 

43 – 50 
 
 

75 - 82 

 
Any Items transferred from Part 1 
 
Any Other Business in Part 2 
 
Plans for North Planning Committee                           Pages 51 - 82 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

28 August 2013 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Brian Stead 

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Meghji Hirani , Planning Contract and Planning Information 
Syed Shah, Principal Highway Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carol Melvin. Cllr Brian 
Stead acted as substitute. 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

None.

68. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

The minutes of 18 July 2013 were agreed as an accurate record. 

69. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT (Agenda Item 4) 

The Chairman confirmed that Item 10 - Land Rear of 81-93 Hilliard 
Road, Northwood - 64786/APP/2013/1434 had been withdrawn from 
the agenda by the Head of Planning.

70. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda
Item 5) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



All items were considered in Part I, with the exception of items 12 and 
13 which were considered in Part II. 

71. 135 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM 380/APP/2013/1450
(Agenda Item 6) 

Action by 

Erection of two storey building with habitable roof space for use 
as 5 x 2-bed self contained flats with associated parking and 
amenity space, installation of bin and cycle stores and removal of 
existing front vehicular crossover 

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in 
the addendum. 

At the start of the item, as the petitioner was unable to attend the 
meeting, the Chairman summarised their letter of objection and the 
following points were highlighted: 

 The proposal was not appropriate for the neighbourhood. 
 The proposal was not set properly away from No. 137 for its full 

height
 The proposal was higher than the neighbouring/approved 

buildings
 The proposal would have a detrimental impact on street scene. 
 The proposal would cause an number of traffic issues including: 

increased on street parking,  making the access route 
dangerous thereby causing potential danger to 
traffic/pedestrians (including school children) 

The applicant raised the following points: 
 The proposal had been reduced in size. 
 The design of the proposal had been altered and incorporated 

Velux windows rather than Dormers. 
 The site was situated on Swakeley’s Road, and not Thornhill 

Road as listed in the officer report. 
 The proposal was smaller than surrounding dwellings. 
 The height of the wall surrounding the site would be reduced in 

height.
 The applicant was keen to work with Planning Officers to ensure 

the design improved the street scene. 

Members discussed the item and agreed that the design would 
harmonise with the street scene and would not be detrimental to the 
local area. 

The recommendation for approval subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote was unanimously 
agreed.

Resolved – That the application be unanimously approved.

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

72. LAND TO REAR OF 94-96, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD     
66134/APP/2012/718 (Agenda Item 7) 

Action by 

Page 2



2 x Two storey 5-bedroom semi-detached dwellings with habitable 
roofspace with associated parking and amenity space and the 
installation of a vehicular crossover 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The following points were raised: 

 If approved, the application would remove a green lung from 
Ashurst Close and the surrounding area. 

 The proposal amounted to garden grabbing  
 The proposal would have a detrimental impact on trees which  
 This application was not much different from original. 
 Roof lights would not be visible from street scene. 
 Property opposite had a large crown roof which was refused but 

then overturned on appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.

The representative of the applicant raised the following points:
 The size and scale of the proposal had been reduced in size 

and would comply with existing guidance 
 The applicant was prepared to plant the requisite number of 

trees to provide screening and was confident that existing trees 
could be protected during the construction phase of the 
proposal.

 Surrounding properties would not suffer from further lack of light 
due to overshadowing. 

 The applicant was prepared to make the necessary Section 106 
contributions for the benefit of the local community. 

In discussing the application, Members agreed that the proposal 
involving the loss of garden land was inappropriate and amounted to a 
case of garden grabbing.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved - That the application be refused. 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

73. LAND REAR OF 41 AND 43 THE DRIVE, NORTHWOOD     
68458/APP/2013/1405 (Agenda Item 8) 

Action by 

2 x two storey, 4-bed, detached dwellings with associated amenity 
space and parking and installation of vehicular crossover

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The following points were raised: 

 Some of the trees in an area of special local character had 
already been felled by the applicant. 

 Concerns were raised because the applicant had not mentioned 
their intentions for the rest of the site. 

 The proposal would increase the number of vehicles in the road. 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

Page 3



 Community vehicles and emergency services already struggled 
to access existing dwellings and this problem would be 
exacerbated by an increased number of dwellings. 

 Due to the steep slope away from The Drive, the proposal would 
necessitate the removal of a considerable amount of earth. The 
excavation works would have a negative impact on tree roots. 

 Local residents were also concerned about the possibility of 
subsidence and potential changes to the water table. 

 Additional development would place additional stress on the 
drainage system which was already stressed. 

A representative of the applicant did not attend the meeting. 

In discussing the application, Members agreed that the proposal 
involving the loss of garden land was inappropriate and amounted to a 
case of garden grabbing.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved - That the application be refused. 

74. GARAGES ADJACENT TO 27, LEES PARADE, NORTHWOOD     
69195/APP/2013/1310 (Agenda Item 9) 

Action by 

2 x two storey, 4-bedroom, semi-detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space and enlargement of 
vehicular crossover to front, involving demolition of existing 
garages

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in 
the addendum. During the course of the officer pre
[...]
d and on being put to the vote was agreed. 

Resolved: 

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

The meeting, which commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 8.50 pm. 

Page 7



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 8



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman), 
                    John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
                    Michael Markham 
                    Carol Melvin 
                    David Yarrow 
                    David Allam (Labour Lead)  
                    Robin Sansarpuri   
                    Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
  

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Raymond Graham with Councillor Brian 
Stead substituting. 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

81. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 
AUGUST 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 August 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

82. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that Item 7 – 7 Nicholas Way, Northwood - 
16461/APP/2013/1205 had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

83. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



  
84. 41 FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 1891/APP/2013/1655  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 Demolition of existing dwelling & replacement with 2 x two storey, 5-bed, 

detached dwellings with associated parking and amenity space and alteration to 
existing vehicular crossovers to form one enlarged common crossover. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.  Officers informed the Committee that the principle of two new houses 
within the site was acceptable to officers and that proposed buildings and use would 
not be harmful to the character and appearance of neighbouring properties. 
 
Members referred to the plans booklet and questioned the boundary distance.  Officers 
informed Members that boundary treatment was conditioned and was included in the 
addendum. 
 
Members questioned the amount of amenity space that would be available for future 
occupiers.  Officers informed the Committee that both properties had 225m2 of amenity 
space which was double the minimum requirement. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
a) That the Council enters into a legal agreement with the applicant under 
Section 106 of  the 1990 Town & Country Planning Act  (as amended) or other 
appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
i) Educational facilities contribution of £12,796. 
 
b) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the Council's  reasonable  costs  in preparation of  the Statement  and  any  
abortive work as a result of the agreement not being completed. 
 
c)  That  planning  officers  be  authorised  to  negotiate  and  agree  details  of  
the proposed Statement. 
 
d)  If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised before within 6 months of the 
date of this resolution, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 
Green Spaces and Culture to refuse planning permission for the following 
reason: 
 
'The  applicant  has  failed  to  provide  contributions  towards  the  improvement  
of services  and  facilities  as  a  consequence  of  demands  created  by  the  
proposed development  (in  respect of  capacity  enhancements  in  educational  
facilities). The proposal  therefore  conflicts  with  Policy  R17  of  the  adopted  
Local  Plan  and  the Council's Planning Obligations SPG.  
 
e) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
the completion of the agreement. 
 
f) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report be attached and the changes in the Addendum. 

Page 10



  
 

85. 7 NICHOLAS WAY, NORTHWOOD - 16461/APP/2013/1205  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace involving 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Resolved – The application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

86. THE OLD QUARRY, SPRINGWELL LANE, RICKMANSWORTH - 
15220/APP/2011/714  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Storage and distribution of inert waste in place of virgin material (Retrospective 
Application). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 
Officers highlighted that condition 5 should read ‘Saturday’ rather than ‘Friday’. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer’s report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.16 pm, closed at 7.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

39 COPSE WOOD WAY NORTHWOOD  

Two storey, 5- bedroom detached dwelling to include habitable roofspace, with
associated parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing detached
dwelling

05/06/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 11007/APP/2013/1490

Drawing Nos: 1176/P/2 Rev. A
Code For Sustainable Homes Pre-Assessment
1176/P/4
1176/P/6
Ecology Survey (Ref: ASW/SSH/006/17/2013)
Design And Access Statement
01
Tree Survey and Report (Ref: SHAH_002)
1176/P/1
1176/P/3
1176/P/5
1176/P/7

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application relates to the erection of a two storey, 5-bedroom detached dwelling with
habitable rooms in the roof space involving the demolition of the existing dwelling.�
�
The application is a resubmission for a new dwelling which was refused in 2013 on the
grounds of design, impact to neighbouring dwellings, absence of plans to show the
protection of trees and failure to comply with lifetime homes standards.�
�
In order to overcome the reasons for refusal the applicant has changed the design concept
from a mock Georgian to a more traditional vernacular design, removed the large crown
roof, replacing it with a smaller inverted crown roof, reducing the rear element by 0.3m and
provided a tree survey and associated information.�
�
The application is being reported to committee as a peition with 60 signiatures in objection
to the proposal was received. During the course of the application process, the applicant
has submitted an appeal on the grounds of non-determination.�
�
The principle of the demolition of the existing property, whilst regrettable, would be
acceptable subject to its replacement with a dwelling of similar or better design which would
relate better to the established character and local identity of the Copse Wood Estate Area
of Special Local Character. However, the proposed scheme would not reach the standard
expected for the Copse Wood Estate, in terms of its scale, bulk, design and appearance.
Furthermore, the proposal has not overcome the reasons for refusal relating to the impact
on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers and lifetime homes standards.�
�

10/06/2013Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its overall size, scale, bulk, width and design
would result in the overdevelopment of the site which would be harmful and detrimental to
the visual amenities of the application site, the street scene and the wider Copse Wood
Estate Area of Special Local Character. The proposal is therefore contra
[...]
cle 1 of the First Protocol (protection of
property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

2. RECOMMENDATION 

An appeal against non-determination has been submitted by the applicant. As such
the Council no longer has Authority to determine the application.�
�
It is therefore recommended, that the Planning Inspectorate be advised that had an
appeal not been submitted the Local Plannning Authority would have refused the
application for the reasons set out below:

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I53

I59

Compulsory Informative (2)

Councils Local Plan : Part 1 - Strategic Policies

2

3

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located on the south east side of Copse Wood Way and comprises a

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to the policies
and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007) as incorporated into the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) set out below, including
Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant material considerations, including
the London Plan (July 2011) and national guidance.

On this decision notice policies from the Councils Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies
appear first, then relevant saved policies (referred to as policies from the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan - Saved Policies September 2007), then London Plan Policies. On the
8th November 2012 Hillingdon's Full Council agreed the adoption of the Councils Local
Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies. Appendix 5 of this explains which saved policies from the
old Unitary Development (which was subject to a direction from Secretary of State in
September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for development control
decisions.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

BE13
BE15
BE19

BE20
BE21
BE22

BE23
BE24

BE38

BE39
BE5
BE6

HDAS-LAY

LPP 3.3
LPP 3.4
LPP 3.5
LPP 5.3
LPP 7.4
LPP 7.21
LPP 8.2
LPP 8.3

New development must harmonise 
[...]
yright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

11007/APP/2013/1490

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WALDERTON NORTHGATE NORTHWOOD 

Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace and associated
parking and amenity space, involving demolition of existing dwelling

22/01/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 47749/APP/2013/153

Drawing Nos: Tree Protection Plan
TP08/e
Energy Statement
Arboricultural Survey
TP07/e
TP06/e
TP04/e
TP03/e
TP05/e
TP02/e
TP13
TP12
TP10
TP11
Design and Access Statement
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

22/01/2013Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 25th June 2013 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION . 

This application was deferred at the meeting of the 25th June for officers to consider information
provided relating to the approval of crown roofs at two sites in close vicinity of the application
site. The two sites being: 1. Woodhurst, situated opposite the site, where permission was
granted for a two storey rear extension (Ref: 34996/APP/2008/2166) which involved the provision
of a crown roof: and 2. Land adjacent to Oakhurst, which adjoins the application site, where
permission was granted, on appeal, for a new dwelling (Ref: 67012/APP/2011/2712).�
�
Your officers have considered these permissions and visited the site to view the completed
development at Woodhurst and consider that there are a number of differences between the
schemes such that the proposed development is still considered unacceptable.�
�
The main difference between Woodhurst and the proposed scheme is that the roof profile is
broken up, using devices such as set backs from the main front of the property and set down
from the roof, such that the actual size of the crown roof is not as apparent. The proposed
scheme does not benefit from any of these
[...]
framed building of 1922, set in large
grounds with mature planting. Two dwellings have recently been built in the grounds of
Oakhurst, the access drive for which passes close by the boundary with Walderton. The
detached dwellings in Northgate are mainly set back a little from the road and are within a
pleasant wooded suburban landscape�
�
The site is part of the 'Developed Area' as identified in Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and is located within the Copsewood Estate Area of
Special Local Character (ASLC).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Planning permission is sought for a two storey, 6- bed, detached dwelling with habitable
roofspace and associated parking and amenity space, involving demolition of existing
dwelling. Planning permission was granted application ref. 47749/APP/2012/2400 for a
similar scheme for a four bedroom property in December 2012. �
�
The current application is a resubmission of a previous approved scheme and now seeks to
create two additional bedrooms in the roof space through the provision of the following:�
�
- a new crown roof�
- increasing the height of the proposed dormers�
- rooflights�

3. CONSIDERATIONS

BE23
BE24

BE38

R17

HDAS-EXT

HDAS-LAY

LPP 3.4
LPP 3.5
LPP 5.3
LPP 5.13
LPP 7.4
LPP 8.2

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.
Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to
neighbours.
Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.
Use of planning obligations to supplement the provision of recreation,
leisure and community facilities
Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008
Residential Layouts, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted July 2006
(2011) Optimising housing potential
(2011) Quality and design of housing developments
(2011) Sustainable design and construction
(2011) Sustainable
[...]
ception to copyright.

8 Windmill Hill 
Ruislip

North 

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

68915/APP/2013/1994

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 August and 17 September 2013
	130917 - draft

	6 39 Copse Wood Way, Northwood - 11007/APP/2013/1490
	7 Walderton, Northgate, Northwood - 47749/APP/2013/153
	8 8 Windmill Hill, Ruislip - 68915/APP/2013/1994
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
8 October 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
                   John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
                   Raymond Graham 
                   Michael Markham 
                   Carol Melvin 
                   David Yarrow 
                   David Allam (Labour Lead) 
                   Robin Sansarpuri  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

91. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
28 AUGUST AND 17 SEPTEMBER 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 28 August and 17 September 2013 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

92. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

93. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

94. 39 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 11007/APP/2013/1490  (Agenda Item 6) 
 



  
 Two storey, 5- bedroom detached dwelling to include habitable roofspace, with 

associated parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing detached 
dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The application was a resubmission of a previous application that was refused earlier in 
2013.  Officers informed the Committee that during the course of the application 
process, the applicant had submitted an appeal on the grounds of non-determination.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition received in 
objection of the proposals was invited to address the meeting, however, the Chairman 
informed the Committee that the lead petitioner had sent an email reiterating the strong 
opposition from residents of the Copse Wood Estate and had decided not to speak 
given the content of the report. 
 
The agent raised the following points: 
 

• Had addressed previous concerns raised. 
• The proposals would not affect any protected trees. 
• Appeal is justified due to the 2 month delay to bring the application to 

Committee. 
• Had liaised with planning officers on the best way forward. 
• Hoped the Committee had noted the improvements made to the plans. 

 
Members discussed the item and stated the footprint was larger than others on Copse 
Wood Estate.  Members discussed the boundary distance with the neighbouring 
property and agreed the scale and bulk of the building was larger than neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Members requested that officers review procedures to ensure that applications are not 
brought to appeal for non determination.   
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
An appeal against non-determination had been submitted by the applicant. As 
such the Council no longer had Authority to determine the application. 
 
It was therefore recommended, that the Planning Inspectorate be advised that 
had an appeal not been submitted the Local Planning Authority would have 
refused the application for the reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused. 
 

95. WALDERTON, NORTHGATE, NORTHWOOD - 47749/APP/2013/153  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

 Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace and associated 
parking and amenity space, involving demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 



  
Officers explained that this item had been deferred from a previous meeting on 25 June 
2013.  The applicant had previously stated that other properties within its local 
proximity had crown roofs which were approved.  Officers visited the site in question 
and noted that the Walderton application does differ to others within the area. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition received in 
support of the proposals was invited to address the meeting.  The following points were 
raised: 
 

• Planning permission had previously been granted, the only change made was 
the design of the crown roof. 

• The crown roof would be hidden from the street view. 
• The street scene would not be changed. 
• Other properties in the area had roof lights. 
• Oakhurst was not a listed building and has been given permission to demolish 

and rebuild a property. 
 
Members discussed the application in further detail.  Members concurred with the 
comments made by the Urban Design and Conservation Officer in the officers’ report. 
 
Members questioned how the bulk and scale had changed when the petitioner had 
stated otherwise.  Officers informed the Committee that previously application 
approved was a 4 bedroom property which had now changed to 6 bedrooms, two of 
which would be situated on the 3rd floor which was proposed to be the roof. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused. 
 

96. 8 WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP - 68915/APP/2013/1994  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Roof extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that the applicant had submitted amended plans 
detailing dimensions of the pre-existing and existing roof. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


